NPS Form 10-900-a O”B Approval No. 1024-OOia

(&86)

United States Department of the Interior
National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places
Continuation Sheet

Section number Page

SUPPLEMENTARY LISTING RECORD

NRIS Reference Number: 79002917
Propaty Name Southern Pacific Depot Historic District
County: Bexar Sae Texes

none
Multiple Name

This property islised in the Nationa Regiser of Historic Flaces in accordance with the atached
nomination documentation subject to the following exceptions, exdlusons, or amendments, notwithstanding
the >tS3iad, Parli Sarvice cetification indluded in the nomination documentation.

October 23. 2002
Date of Action

Amendad Items in Nomination:

Section 7. Description
Sketch Map

The gatus of Building 6 located & 106 Heiman Street is, hereby, dhanged from "compatible' to
"contributing” to recognize the c¢. 1900 commercid property's contribution to the significance of the
Southern Pecific Depaot Higtoric District under Criterion A and C as an intact, turn-of-the-century (c.
1900) brick commercid block assodated with the rise of a transportation-related center of industry and
commerce in Sen Antonio in conjunction with the activity of the Southern Pacific Depot.

The Texas Sae Presarvation Officeweas notified of this anendment.

DISTRIBUTION:
National Register property file
Nominating Authority (without nomination attachment)
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DESCRIBETHE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

Located eight blocks east of theAlam, the Southern Pacific Depot
Historic District includes 25 contributing sites of mostly commercial
buildings within an area of approximately 20 acres. The district
centers around E Commrerce and i s bounded by Interstate Hi ghway 37 on
the west, predom nately light industrial mid-twentieth century warehouses
to thenorth (N Center Street) and south (Galveston and Montana Streets)
and a residential neighborhood of small, dilapidated Victorian hones t o
the east (Cherry Street and therailroad tracks). The Southern Pacific
Depot (National Register: 5-29-75) and the Ol d St. Paul Methodist
Epi scopal Church represent t hemost dom nant buildings within the district.
Less impressive i nscale and style than t he Church and Depot, the remain-
ing contributing commercial buildings, especially those along E Conmerce,
exhibit a unique interrelationship which when viewed as an entity present
a cohesive group of early twentieth century structures. The majority of
the contributing propertiesaretwo and three story brick commercial
buildings constructed i nthefirst two decades of this century. Three
houses also contribute tothedistrict's historical integrity.

An 1873 map of San Antonio indicates fewstructures within the area;”
however, by 1886 August Koch's "Bird's Eye View of San Antonio" depicts
the results of thefirst period of constructionduring thethirteen year
interval. The map revealed thecomng of therailroad, a neighborhood of
smal | residences clustered around St. Paul Church at 230 N Center and
several gable roof commerical buildings along E Commerce.

Wth itstall steeple piercing thesky theChurch served as the ar -
chitectural focal point of theneighborhood for many years. The gable
roofed church was built i nthe 1870's or 1880's and di spl ays many features
typical of Gothic Revival architecture. For exanple, buttresses, pointed
arch decorations and openings and an assymmetrical, stuccoed front facade
characterize this style. The rear or south wall exhibits a brick facade
perforated with round and segmental arch openings. Located directly east
of theChurch, thesmall one-story frame house served as' t he parsonage
until thechurch noved i nt he 1920 and remains as one of t he few houses
still standing within thedistrict. Presently, a funeral home occupies
the ol dChurch.

The second phase of constructionoccurred just after theturn of
the century. 1 n1902 t he Southern Pacific Railroad erected a depot at
the intersection of E Commerce and therailroad tracks. The railroad
had establisheda line through thearea i n1877, but a depot hadnot
been built until the 1902 structure. The train station createdthe
I mpetus for renewed devel opment within thearea and becane an i mportant
transportation center for al |l of San Antonio. The constant flowof
incomng and outgoing travelers created increased demands for services,
and entrepeneurs rushed t onmeet theneeds of these people. Hot el s,
restaurants and saloons replaced theresidences, especially along
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PROPERTY OMBERS (Nunbers Represent map references)

1. Southern Pacific Depot Building
Listed ontheNational Register 1975
A Southern Pacific Transportation Conpany
P. Q Box 1319
Houst on, Texas 77001

2. 125 Gal veston
Carnen Carm na
135 Burke
San Antonio, Texas 78225

w

1261/ 2Gonzal es
J. and L. Glassherg
c/o Joseph A Shaw
1017 Mai n Avenue N
San Antonio, Texas 78212

4, 124 Gonzal es
Joseph and Lul a Mae Shaw
658 Ferris Street
San Antonio, Texas 78220

o

Hei mann Building - 122 Hei man
Texas Hone Inp. | nc.
215 N Flores
J San Antonio, Texas 78205
(Recently bought by a Ms. Guajardo, no address available. Send
notice t oTexas Hone Inp. Inc. forforwarding.)

6-7 106 and 102 Hei man
James S and Rosemary L. Kerr
1117 Wil shire Drive
San Antonio, Texas 78209

8. 119 Hei man
San Antonio Devel opment Agency
City of San Antonio
San Antonio, Texas 78204
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9. 123 Hei man
Linda Adans
(No address available, send notice t o San Antoni o Devel opment
Agency f or forwarding.)

10-16. 1138-1172 E Commerce
San Antoni o Devel opment Agency

17. 1116 E Comnerce
John Paganucci
1120 E Comrerce
San Antonio, Texas 78203

18. 1103 E Comnerce
Jack Kallison, et al
P. 0. BOX 9303
San Antonio, Texas 78204

19. 1119 E. Coi™erce
Raynond A Zi mrer man
1119 E Commerce
San Antonio, Texas 78205

20-25. 1123-1167 E Commerce
San Antonio Devel opment Agency

26-27. 230-232 N Center
San Antonio Devel opment Agency

28. 243 N Center
Southern Pacific Transportation Conpany
Tax Depart ment
P. Q Box 1319
Houst on, Texas 77001

29. 300 N Center and 1201 E Commerce
Neil Bolderick, Jr.
1565 Frost Bank Tower
San Antoni o, Texas 78205

30/31. 301-325 N Center
State of Texas
Board of Control
LBJ Building
Austin, Texas 78711
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Vacant Lots:

200 N Center - NNB 587 Bl k1 N43.6" of Al
Morris Kallison
P. Q Box 9303
San Antonio, Texas 78204

108 Chestnut - NOB 587 Bl k1 S 42.5" of Al
Jack Kallison et al
P. 0. Box 9303
San Antonio, Texas 78204

NB 587 Bl k2 lot1l
Raynond A Zi mrer man

Vacant lots onblock bounded by Sycanmore, Conmerce, Hoefgen, and
Hei man (northern portion of block 679) owed by San Antoni o Devel opment
Agency.

118 Heiman - NCB 679 Bl k 1 E 40.03" of 11andW17.47" of 12 ARB Al8
St. Mary's University of San Antonio
2700 Cinncinnati
San Antonio, Texas 78228

120 Gonzales - NCB 681Bl k2 Lot 5 ARB A24
Alamp [ron Works, I nc.
P. 0. Box 231
San Antonio, Texas 78291
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E.  Comer ce. | nfact, theol dSt. Paul Church and parsonage remain as

one of thefewrem nders of theneighborhood prior tothecompletion of
the Southern Pacific train station.

The Mi ssion Revival architecture of the Depot influencedthe style

of many of thestructures within thedistrict. The most obvious exanples
are those along thewest side of Hoefgen Street, directly across the
street from thetrain station. Wth itsdomnating four-story, redtile

roofed tower at theNE corner, theHeimann Building at 122 Heiman Street
reflects many details of the Depot. The decorative brick parapet, quoins,
and hoodmoul ds highlight thethree-story stuccoed building. The three-
story Lone Star Hotel at 126 1/2 Gonzal es displays a highly decorative
masonry parapet and segmental arches above t hew ndows. Despite itslack
of stucco, thebuilding demonstrates inspiration from theM ssion Revival
architecture so popular along thestreet. The Alton Hotel at 123 Hei mann
and t he Palace Hotel at 1172 E Conmerce exhibit simlar scale and detail-
ing as theother buildings along Hoefgen Street and were constructedi n
the first decade of thetwentieth century. Both arethree-story stuccoed
brick structures with main entrances set at an angle tothe street.

The commercial buildings along the 1100 block of E Conmmerce represent
a dense and cohesive group of structures within thedistrict. E Conmmerce
has |ong been a major eastern thoroughfare i nSan Antonio sincethe
Spanish built theroad i n1805. San Antonio's first railroad arrivedi n
1877 and crossed E Commerce within theproposed district. The railroad's
i mpact on thearea was mnimal until theconstructionof thedepot. Most
of thepresent structures along the 600 block (nowthe 1100 bl ock) were
constructed during thefirst decade of thetwentieth century. Sal oons,
hote”, restaurants, cafes, drug stores and dry goods stores predom nated
this section of thestreet. | nnost cases, thefirst floor was usedf or
the various businesses while theupper floors were reserved for residences.

The south side of the 1100 block displays a continuous rowof early
twentieth century commercial buildings. Bounded by Hoefgen St. (Palace
Hotel) on t he east and Sycanmore St. (Deluxe Hotel) tothewest, the
brick buildings range from 2 to 3 stories i nheight. Most are crowned
with brick or pressed metal cornices and pierced with round or segmental
arch upper floor openings. The street level of all of thestructures has
been significantly altered; however, the San Antonio Devel opment Agency
plans torestore the buildings.
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Several nore recent structures scattered along E Conmmerce show
el ements of Neo-Classical Revival. Thelcke Brothers Building at 1103 E
Commerce, the WP. Hotel at 1149 E Commerce andt he Monte-Howel | Building
at 1201 E Commerce were built i nthe 1910's and exhibit thebalance and
classical proportions which characterizethis style. All threestructures
are two stories i nheight and demonstrate promnent cornices and symmetri-
cal front facades.

The eastern portion of thedistrict includes the Collin-Gunther
building at N Center and t he SAMBOO conpl ex at 325N Center. Distin-
guished by it sM ssion-style parapet and angled entrance at theSE
corner, theCollin-Gunther building i saone-story brick warehouse adjacent
to therailroad tracks. The SAMB3O conpl ex represents thesole industrial
site within thedistrict. Once t he hone of t he SanAntonio Machi ne and
Supply Conpany, thecomplex originally enconpassed anentire city block
with thevarious structuresassociated with thefirm  All but the two
eastern buildings have been demolished. These two structures are adjourned
with a brick arch which served astheentranceway t ot he conpl ex.

The Southern Pacific Depot Historic District includes only one intru-
sive structure. TheAlano Belt and Equi pment Conpany maintains offices
in aone-story contemporary metal structure. The majority of the buildings
within thedistrict are owed byt he SanAntonio Devel opment Agencyand
are included within a long-range plan torestore thebuildings to
hel p up-grade t he surrounding neighborhood. Presently, most ofthe
structures arevacant and i na sad state of disrepair; however, the one-
story commercial building at 1155-1159 E Commerce has recently been
rehabilitated and indicatesthetype of activity planned for the district.

A Conplete Inventory of Buildings within theDistrict area include:
(Nunmbers represent map references)

1. Southern Pacific Passenger &Freight Station, 1174 E. Commerce -
contributing: National Register, 5-29-75.

2. Outbuildings, NWcorner of Galveston & Hoefgen - compatible: smal |
shed buildings.

3. Lone Star Hotel, 126 1/2 Gonzales - contributing: three-story brick
Mi ssion influence with parapet, decorative brick i ncornice, parapet
panel and hood moul ds.

4. Residence, 124 Gonzales - contributing: one-story gane house with
two-story rear addition, hipped seam metal roof.

5. Heimann Building, 122Heiman - contributing: three-story stuccoed
brick. M ssion Revival influence, tower at NE corner, decorative
brick quoins and parapet.
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6. Celebrity Jewelry - 106 Heiman - compatible: one-story brick masonry
commercial building.

7. Commercial Building, 2102 Heiman - two-story brick with segmental
arched 2nd floor openings.

8. Commerical Building, 119 Heiman - contributing: three-story brick
with stuccoed 3 bay front facade, first level altered but still
displays, original brick and casted-iron columns.

9. Alton Hotel, 123 Heiman - contributing: three-story stuccoed brick,
segmental arch openings, main entrance chanbered at street corner.

10. Pal ace Hotel, 1172 E. Conmerce - contributing: three-story stuccoed
brick. Mi ssion Revival influence, very simlar toAlton Hotel directly
north.

11. Commercial Building, 1168 E. Conmerce - contributing: three-story
brick, 3 bayfront facade capped with pressed metal cornice, arched
3rd upper floor opening.

12. Commercial Building, 1158 E. Commerce - contributing: two-story
brick, segmental arch upper floor openings, polychromatic, brick
detailing.

13. Commercial Building, 1156 E Commerce - contributing: two-story
brick, 5 bay front facade, pressed metal cornice.

14, Commercial Building, 1148 E Commerce - contributing: two-story
brick, corbelled brick cornice, segmental arched, 2nd floor openings
with hood moul ds.

15. Commercial Building, 114 2 E. Commerce - contributing: two-story
brick, pressed metal cornice, 1stfloor altered, coupled w ndows
crowned with round arches.

16. Del uxe Hotel, 1138 E. Commerce - contributing: two-story brick, metal
cornice, projecting brick pilasters divide thenumerous bays, arch
Ist floor opening on Sycanore Street, angled corner entrance.

17. Commercial Building, 1116 E. Commerce - compatible: two-story brick,
severely altered front facade but sone original details remain, cast
iron colums and original entrance enclosed i nthe alteration.

18. George Icke &Bros. Building, 1103 E Commerce - contributing: t wo-
story brick, stone lintels cap nost openings, brick string course
divides 1st and 2nd floors, upper floor highlighted with projecting
central bay wi ndow.

19. Alano Belt &Equipment, E Commerce - intrusive one-story metal
building, does notreflect scale, material or style of district.

20. Caneo Theater, 1123 E. Commerce - compatible: one-story masonry
bl ock. Art Moderne influence.

21. Zunbro Center, 1127-1131 E. Conmerce - contributing: three-story
brick, 4 pilasters divide fron into 3 bays, cast stone cornice
supported by heavy brackets.
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22, Resi dence, 1145 E. Commerce - contributing: one-story frame house.
"T" plan with intersecting gable roof.

23. S P. Hotel, 1149 E. Comrmerce - contributing; two-story brick.
separated into two masses at second |level, stone lintels cap 2nd
floor wi ndows, brackets support thestone cornice, raised parapet

24.  Commercial Building, 1153-1159 E Commerce - contributing: one-
story brick commercial building, corbelled brick cornice, cast iron
colums recently restored.

25.  Commercial Building, 1165-1167 E. Conmerce - contributing: one-story
brick commercial building, corbelled brick cornice, 2 bays with
transom wi ndows similar toadjacent building.

26. St . Paul's Methodist Episcopal Church, 230 N Center - contributing:
stuccoed brick, tower with steeple at NE corner, Gothic Revival
influence.

217. Parsonage, 232 N Center - contributing: one-story frame, oneof few
residences remaining i ndistrict, standing seammetal roof.

28.  Collin-Gunther Building, 243N Center - contributing: one-story
brick warehouse. M ssion style, parapet, classical pedi mented,
entrance at angle t o street corner.

29. Monte Howell Leather Co. Building, 1201 E Commerce - contributing:
two-story brick commercial warehouse, with compatible addition at the
rear, brick pilasters divide thefacade into 3 bays.

30. SAMBAO Building, 325N Center - contributing: two-story brick
masonry, industrial building, gable roof, hood moldings over south
facade openings.

31. SAMBAO Building 11, 325 N Center - contributing: two-story brick

masonry industrial building, raised basement, 3 bayfront facade
with two-story arched openings, connected with original SAMBGO
Building with a brick arched gateway, six-story concrete addition
at rear.
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STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Southern Pacific Depot Historic District i ssignificant as an
ar."hitecturally cohesive group of primarily commercial buildings i n an
area that becanme prom nert as aresult of transportation related activities
being established there. However, historic usage of theregion begani n
tne early 18th century, vrhen Mission SanAntonio de Valero (the Al am)
farmed t heland. (The §PMS330 Building occupies part of this farm and.)

The second location of t heM ssion nmay even have been i nt hegeneral area.

East Commrerce Street, which roughly bisects thedistrict from east
KM" west, 1 sapart of a roadway originally laid out by the Spanish i n
1805. Initially, i twascalled theAlameda i nreference t o thegroves of
cottonwood trees through which i tpassed. Qn July 4, 1846, these cotton-
woods shaded a barbecue celebrating Texas' first Independence Day as a
state of t he Union. Later, thenanme "LaGarita", or Powderhouse Road,
was commonly used because t heavenue | ed tothesite of t heOl d Powder house
where Spanish and later, Civil WAr gunpowder was manufactured. Finally
in thel880's thestreet wasofficially designated as "East Conmerce".
By whatever nane, this street hasserved from t hebeginning as a mjor
entranceway bringing travelers fromal | points east into thecityand
generating activity, business andprosperity.

During theearly nineteenth century, devel opment progressed slowly.
A drawing dated 187 3 shows only a fewscattered dwellings, but a similar
1886 rendering depicts increased settlement with theaddition of railroad
tracks and sone business establishments. Therailroad hadarrivedi n
San Antonio i n 1877 andno doubt hada positive influence on growth
although no depot facilities hadbeen constructed ont he Eastside.

By this time, thearea was already rapidly assumng t hecharacter
of a hearty, growing district with alltheelements of anemerging m ddle-
class urban neighborhood of itsday. As always, themjor focus was
trade. Lianber yards, building supply outlets, boarding houses andretail
shops were anong t henost common enterprises and were interspersed with
residences throughout thearea. During this period, several wagon yards
were operated along Conmmerce Street. Freight haulers carrying merchandise
and supplies t o SanAntonio markets canped i nthese areas while completing
their business transactioris.
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Even though t hearea was predom nantly white, i tattracted people

of all races and backgrounds. Early records indicate that Germans,
Mexi can Americans, and blacks were anong t hefirst property owners and
busi nessmen.  St. Paul Methodist Episcopal Church, established during
the 1860's, and Second Baptist Church, congregations now relocated out-
side of thedistrict, were focal points of cultural and religious Ilife
for black residents until thelate 1920's.

In 1890-91 an important bit of "nodern" progress came tothe area
with theinstallation of electric street car service down E Comerce
Street. The route was |abeled the "Cenmetery Line" because i t connected
the downtown area with theCity Cemeteries located on t he Eastside. This
devel opment further increased activity and trade.

e of t hemost important businesses i nthearea, the San Antonio
Machi ne and Supply Conpany, had it s beginnings during the 1890's.
Originally established further west by Maximilian Amadeus Krueger and
Harry L. Gunther, SAMBOOwas a prom nent producer of windmills and other
agricultural equipment. After a temporary nove t oproperty at 1207 and
1211 E Commerce, t he business built permanent quarters on N Center
Street. The original building was theconplex's westernmost two story
brick structure. Additions included themassive 1912 three-bay building,
two smaller buildings between t helarger ones, and a brick gabled arch
connecting theelements. A six-storyaddition extends behind the main
block t oCrockett Street. Together, they constitute an excellent exanple
of an early twentieth century industrial complex.

In 1902, t he Southern Pacific Depot (entered on theNational Register
in 1975) was constructed at E Comerce and Wal nut Streets t o servicethe
heavily traveled transcontinental Sunset Line. The opening of the station
greatly increased commercial activities of al | kinds and generated an
intense period of physical development. During this time nmost ofthe
existing structures along E Commerce that form thecore of the proposed
district were built- The Depot provided architectural as well as economc
stimulation: theCollin-Gunther Building (1903-1905) was erected adjacent
to thetracks as a direct result of the Depot's construction i na simlar
M ssion Revival style. The parapets of the Heimnn Building and 126 1/2
Gonzales (both c. 1910) arealso remniscent of theDepot. All sorts of
businesses sprang up, catering totheincreasing nunbers of tourists,
railroad nmen, and residents. Restaurants, hotels and boarding houses,
sal oons, drygood stores, groceries, hardware stores, barber shops, and
doctors offices were established. Records show that although sone
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busi nesses remained for several years running, such as the Colonial
Hotel at 1138 E Commerce, other commercial renters changed rapidly
to accompdate expanding needs and tastes.

The station was also responsible forincreasedresidential activity
as new businesses and jobs attracted newconmers. Even with heightened
commerci al emphasis, theneighborhood flavor of thearea was maintained.
Storekeepers and enpl oyees lived above storefronts or i nroomng houses
along Commerce and on nearby streets such as N Center and Hei man.

Al'l this activity served totransform thearea into a bustling,
multifaceted urban neighborhood. Churches and commercial businesses,
residences and saloons, growing famlies and "ladies of theevening"
coexisted i na harnony typical of theturn of thecentury city inits
heyday.

The First World War had a healthy effect on t he econony by increasing
transient trade and profits. East Commerce Street benefitted particularly,
and t he area becane popular with San Antonio's military "population" as
it was transferred i nand out of thecity through t he Southern Pacific
Depot. This trend continued throughout the 1920's and 1930's.

From World War | through t he post-World War | | period, the character
of the Depot District was generally consistent. The over-riding influences
of Commerce Street as a major transportation artery and Southern Pacific
Station as a primary passenger and freight terminal continued.

The importance of theblack community i nthedistrict attracted
fanous black entertainers such as "Pigmeat" Markham Count Basie and
Louis Armstrong. These performers played toracially mxed, city-wide
audi ences but stayed i narea hotels - theonly decent accommodati ons
available t oblacks during thepre-Civil Rights period.

World War | | and t he Korean VWar brought thearea toi ts peak of
prosperity with intense passenger and freight traffic. | nt he 1950's
however, a nunber of changes began which ultimately resulted i n the
present decline of thearea. |Increased use of theautomobile and de-
creasing railway passenger service drastically shifted transportation
patterns. Increased interest i nsuburban areas attracted businesses
and residents toother sections of thecity.
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Integration successes of the 1960's affected t hequality of enter-
tainment i nthedistrict byelimnating thearea asthemjor outlet
for topblack performers. lronically, theopening of Hem sFair Plaza
I mmedi ately t ot hewest also had a negative effect onthealready marginal
commercial andretail businesses. To augnent traffic loads created by
Hem sFair, on-street parking waselimnated and a medi an waspl aced down
E Comerce. As aresult, business declined further.

Construction of | H37 andthepairing of E Comrerce and Mont ana
Streets i na one-way street systemmagnified thealready existing access
problems. Wth thestimulus from transportationsystems gone, the
nei ghborhood continued i tstransition from a once thriving urban district
to a deteriorating, sem -abandoned area.

The proposed district i senclosed by a larger area destinedfor
restoration funded by the U S Department of Housing and Urban Devel op-
ment and administered byt he San Antonio Devel opment Agency. Over t wo

and a half million dollars are scheduled t obespent i nthefirst year
activity area, bounded by |l H37, N Center, Walnut, E Commerce, Hoefgen,
and Heiman. Plans include |andscaping, a pedestrian mall, anda pedestrian
bridge over E Commerce, i1 naddition t orepair andrestoration of existing
structures. MNo additional structures are planned. Re-directing sone

maj or arteries andconstruction of another freeway exit should improve
access t othedistrict. Eventually, upgrading of approximately 14 blocks

is contemplated.

Justification of Boundaries:

The nom nated district i saconcentration of mainly early twentieth
century commercial structures. The Collin-Gunther Building i stheonly
structure onitsblock i nkeeping with thetheme of thedistrict. Ot her -
wise, theblock contains large parking areas anda f ewundistinguished
residences. Demolition of approximately half of t he SAMBOObui |l dings
on thenorth andwestern sides of theblock leave the significant
buildings andtheir connecting arch alone ontheblock but they consti-
tute thelast important commercial structure west of Cherry Street, on
the east side of which i saresidential area marked by severely altered
houses andintrusions. Thebuilding at 1201 E Comerce canbe seen as
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an extension of t heCommercial rowinto t henext block. East and south
of i taremdern commercial andindustrial buildings. The southern
boundary of thedistrict i salso determned bythepresence of nodern
intrusions. Interstate Highway 37 forms t hewestern boundary.

Definition of categories:

Contributing: Most contributing structures areearlytwentieth
century commercial or industrial buildings simlar i nmaterials, style,
and scale. Several aredistinguished byuseof alocalized M ssion
Revival style. St. Paul's Church i sincluded astheonly remant of an
earlier phase of thedistrict's devel opment and as an exanple of verna-
cular Gothic Revival. Thethree contributing residences represent typical
late nineteenth andearly twentiethcentury dwellings for the workingclass
busi nesspeople andtravelers attracted tothedistrict. Contributing
structures have undergone m nor alterations that have not dimnished their
architectural integrity, although many arei ndisrepair.

Compatible: Buildings classified ascompatible fall into three
groups. Those at 106 Heiman and 1116 E. Commerce date from t he sane
period asthecontributing buildings but have undergone extensive front
facade alterations. Removal of thealterations would return these two
buildings t otheir early twentieth century appearance. The Caneo
Theater andt he Bolderick Building date from |ater periods thant he
significant commercial structures but are sympathetic i n scale and
materials. They also depict thelast phase of economc growth stimulated
by therailroad. On Hoefgen Avenue aretwodeteriorating outbuildings
that most |ikely date from theearly twentiethcentury. Since theyare
smal | and screened byvegetation, they are unobtrusive.

Intrustions: Theonly intrusive building i stheAlanp Belt and
Equi pment Conpany, a modern one-story structure. Other intrusive areas
are unlandscaped parking andvacant lots. Vandalism andneglect have
made these open areas unsightly.
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lines of theMnte Howell Building and travels west along E Comerce
across therailroad tracks. Following south along thetracks, the
boundary extends t o Montana Street and turns north toinclude al | of
the depot's passenger platform At Galveston Street, t he boundary
turns west and follows Gal veston Street until t heboundary reaches
the Right of Wy of Interstate 37. Fromthere i textends along | H37
to Sycanmore Street and noves west and north t oinclude the NE corner
of block 684. The boundary then crosses E Commerce and runs west
along E Commerce and turns north on Chesnut Street and back to

N Center.
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Southern Pacific Depot Historic District (amendment to reclassify properties), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas

5. Classification

Number of Resources within Property

Contributing | Noncontributing
28 5 buildings
- - sites
1 - structures
- - objects
29 5 total

Number of contributing resources previously listed in the National Register: 26 contributing properties in
original boundaries; 2 buildings previously noted as “compatible” are now contributing.

7. Description (see continuation sheets 4 and 5)
8. Statement of Significance (see continuation sheets 6 and 7)

Period of Significance: ¢.1900-1929 (unchanged from original nomination)

10. Geographical Data (same as in original nomination)

11. Form Prepared By

Name/title: Anna Hudson, Preservation Consultant, and Gregory Smith, National Register Coordinator
Organization: Yndo Urban

Street & number: 935 S. Alamo

City or Town: San Antonio State: TX Zip Code: 78205

Email: anna@yndoco

Telephone: 210-860-1341

Date: April 2015

Additional Documentation

Maps (see continuation sheets 8)

Photographs (see continuation sheets 3)
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Photograph Log

Southern Pacific Depot Historic District (amendment to reclassify proeprties)
San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas

Photographed by Anna Hudson

May 2015

Photo 1

1116-1120 E. Commerce (Property 17)
North elevation

Camer facing south

Photo 2

1116-1120 E. Commerce (Property 17)
Northeast oblique

Camer facing southwest

Photo 3
Heiman Street, south side, facing east
Left to right: Properties 32, 6, 7

Photo 4
1174 E. Commerce (rear building at depot, Property 1a)
Camera facing northeast

Photo 5
E. Commerce Street
Streetscape, south side, camera facing southwest

Paperwork Reduction Act Statement: This information is being collected for applications to the National Register of Historic Places to nhominate
properties for listing or determine eligibility for listing, to list properties, and to amend existing listings. Response to this request is required to obtain
a benefit in accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act, as amended (16 U.S.C.460 et seq.).

Estimated Burden Statement: Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 100 hours per response including time for reviewing

instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding this burden estimate or any aspect
of this form to the Office of Planning and Performance Management. U.S. Dept. of the Interior, 1849 C. Street, NW, Washington, DC.
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Description

The purpose of this amendment of the Southern Pacific Depot Historic District nomination is to reclassify the status of
the Hammond Building (1116-1120 E. Commerce) from noncontributing to contributing, in light of the removal of a
nonhistoric slipcover. All properties in the district have also been reexamined to determine if any previously
contributing buildings have undergone changes that adversely affect their contributing status.

Located eight blocks east of the Alamo, the Southern Pacific Depot Historic District includes mostly commercial
buildings within an area of approximately 20 acres. The district centers around E. Commerce and is bounded by
Interstate Highway 37 on the west, predominately light industrial mid-twentieth century warehouses to the north (N.
Center Street) and south (Galveston and Montana Streets) and a residential neighborhood of small, dilapidated
Victorian homes to the east (Cherry Street and the railroad tracks) The Southern Pacific Depot (NR 1975) and the Old
St. Paul Methodist Episcopal Church represent the most dominant buildings within the district. The remaining
contributing commercial buildings, especially those along E. Commerce, exhibit a unique interrelationship which,
when viewed as an entity present a cohesive group of early twentieth century structures. The majority of the
contributing properties are two- and three-story brick commercial buildings constructed in the first two decades of this
century. Three houses also contribute to the district's historical integrity.

Table Two — Revised District Property Inventory

Map ID# Address 1979 Status 2003 Status

1 1174 E. Commerce Contributing Contributing

la 1174 E. Commerce (rear building) NA Contributing (counted as part
of building #1 in original
nomination)

2 NW corner Galveston & Hoefgen Compatable Demolished

3 126Y% Gonzales Contributing Contributing

4 124 Gonzales Contributing Demolished

5 122 Heiman Contributing Contributing

6 106 Heiman Compatable Contributing (SLR, 2002)

7 102 Heiman Contributing Contributing

8 119 Heiman Contributing Contributing

9 123 Heiman Contributing Contributing

10 1172 E. Commerce Contributing Contributing

11 1168 E. Commerce Contributing Contributing

12 1158 E. Commerce Contributing Contributing

13 1156 E. Commerce Contributing Contributing

14 1148 E. Commerce Contributing Contributing

15 1142 E. Commerce Contributing Contributing

16 1138 E. Commerce Contributing Contributing

17 1116-1120 E. Commerce Compatable Contributing (slipcover

removed)
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18 1103 E. Commerce Contributing Contributing, with addition

19 E. Commerce (Alamo Belt & Equipment) | Noncontibuting Demolished; replaced with
addition to building #18

20 1123 E. Commerce Compatable Contributing

21 1127-31 E. Commerce Contributing Contributing

22 1145 E. Commerce Contributing Contributing

23 1149 E. Commerce Contributing Contributing

24 1153-59 E. Commerce Contributing Contributing

25 1165-67 E. Commerce Contributing Contributing

26 230 N. Center Contributing Contributing

27 232 N. Center Contributing Demolished

28 243 N. Center Contributing Contributing

29 1201 E. Commerce Contributing Contributing

(with compatible addition)
30 325 N. Center Contributing Contributing
31 325 N. Center Contributing Contributing
(with compatible addition)

32 Staybridge Suites (2007), 123 Hoefgen NA Noncontributing; designed to
be compatible with district at
street level

33 Gate NA Noncontributing

34 Open pavillion NA Noncontributing

35 Kitchen NA Noncontributing

36 Building east of depot NA Noncontributing

37 Southern Pacific locomotive NA Contributing
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Statement of Significance

The Southern Pacific Depot Historic District was listed in the National Register in 1979 as an architecturally cohesive
group of primarily commercial buildings in an area that became prominent as a result of transportation-related
activities being established there. Most of the buildings are brick 1- and 2-part commercial buildings typical in
material and form to those found in other Texas communities of the period. The boundary of the Southern Pacific
Depot Historic District is unchanged. The period of significance (not specified in the original nomination) spans from
€.1900 through 1929.

Historic District Overview?

The construction of 1902 Southern Pacific Railroad station created the impetus for development within the area east of
downtown San Antonio, which became an important transportation center for the city and region. The constant flow of
travelers created increased demands for services, leading many entrepreneurs to establish businesses in the area.
Hotels, restaurants and saloons replaced residences. The old St. Paul Church and parsonage remain as one of the few
reminders of the neighborhood prior to the completion of the Southern Pacific train station. The Mission Revival
architecture of the depot influenced the style of many of the structures within the district.

The First World War had a healthy effect on the local economy, owing to a number of military installations in San
Antonio, including Fort Sam Houston, Kelly Field, and Brooks Field. East Commerce Street benefited particularly, and
the area became popular with San Antonio's military population, as troops and personnel were transferred in and out of
the city through the Southern Pacific Depot. This trend continued throughout the 1920s and 1930s. From World War |
through the post-World War 11 period, the character of the district remained consistent. The overriding influences of
Commerce Street as a major transportation artery and Southern Pacific Station as a primary passenger and freight
terminal continued. The neighborhood underwent many changes with the1972 completion of the Southeast
Expressway (Interstate 37/Highway 281), which essentially separated the area from the central business district. Many
of the buildings have been rehabilitated in recent years, and the district now benefits from its proximity to downtown,
despites the imposition of the interstate highway.

Building at 106 Heiman
Building #6 on Map, page 8

The building at 106 Heiman, originally classified as “compatible” was reclassified as “contributing through a
supplemental listing record (SLR) in 2002.

Hammond Building
1116-1120 East Commerce Street
Building #17 on Map, page 8

1116-1120 East Commerce is part of a cohesive group of commercial buildings in close proximity to the Southern
Pacific train station. It is two story brick structure, typical of commercial buildings that once lined the streets between
downtown San Antonio and the train stations. Such buildings had commercial enterprises on the ground floors and
rooms for rent above. It, like many of the other structures on the block, was constructed in the first decade of the
twentieth century after the Southern Pacific Depot was built in 1902.

! Adapted from Southern Pacific Depot Historic District National Register nomination, 1979.
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The building first appears in Sanborn maps in the 1904 volume 2 as 612-614 E. Commerce. In 1905 it was referred to
as the Hammond Building in a San Antonio Light advertisement by the San Antonio Auction Commission announcing
their relocation to 614 E. Commerce. It also appears as the Hammond Apartments in the 1905-1906 city directory. In
the 1930s the Hammond Hotel often ran ads in the Want Ads section of the San Antonio Express and San Antonio
Light. In 1934 it’s listed as a rooming house with fourteen furnished rooms at 620 % E. Commerce. The address
numbering of East Commerce Street changed between 1969 and 1970 according to city directories of both years.
According to the 1971 city directory, 1116 E. Commerce was vacant as was 1122. Sterling Printing was still listed as
occupying 1120 E. Commerce. As with other commercial buildings in the district, it appears that commercial renters
changed frequently.

In 2015 new owners removed a metal slip cover that had been added to the front fagade (north elevation) of the
building after 1954 and before 1964. The removal of the slipcover revealed the original facade, with limited damage to
the brick where the cover was attached. In the 1979 National Register nomination, the building was listed as
“compatible” and it was noted that the removal of the alterations would return the building to its early twentieth
century appearance. The building will once again have commercial uses on the ground floor and residences on the
second floor. The current owners plan to create three apartments in the upstairs and commercial spaces on first floor as
part of a historic tax credit rehabilitation project.

The front fagade has red brick with segmented stone arches over sets of two windows creating five bays with a center
arch above a wooden door with sidelights that would have led out to a balcony as found on similar buildings in the
district. The fagade also has a double row corbelled brick cornice. The original eight wood one-over-one windows are
still intact on the front facade paired under segmented stone arches. All other windows have been removed. The
ground level storefront was likely altered at the time the slip cover was installed. Three entrances coincide with three
address found in city directories over the history of the building. The addition of aluminum doors and display windows
occurred outside the period of the significance of the district. Painting of the other three facades likely took place at the
same time. The roof is flat and covered with bituminous material.

The first floor interior has been completely stripped, exposing the brick walls and wood beams of the ceiling.
Structural metal posts run along the center of the building that would have been a wall dividing the first floor into two
separate commercial spaces. A wooden staircase along the left wall provides access to the second floor. The second
floor shows signs of both water and fire damage with sagging wood floors and charred exposed wood beams. The
upstairs retains physical evidence that the 2" floor was used for housing. Plaster has been removed from the brick
walls in where walls once divided the space. Two rows of structural posts mark off what would have been a central
hallway. Circular holes in the walls mark where stove piping would have been located, assuming individual rooms had
stoves.
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Correspondence

The Correspondence consists of communications from (and possibly to) the nominating authority, notes
from the staff of the National Register of Historic Places, and/or other material the National Register of
Historic Places received associated with the property.

Correspondence may also include information from other sources, drafts of the nomination, letters of
support or objection, memorandums, and ephemera which document the efforts to recognize the
property.



AN A YSCMA 14" h 'at™Mt

qate "] orking Nuntoer.
TECHNICAL CONTROL
Photos LL A
Meps ON-
As depicted i nphotos and described in this /)f( appears to K-/
be a gocNJd » smal | dis-fict i ncontext of -jf*early 20th century - AREAN
transportation-related conmerce and living. Although i tisunified y M

architecturally, that »*"MArelates abviujua »0 obviously totherealtively
short time and simlar purposes within which i twas created and used.

AlLlTuugh Lifare 1] @ Jagged bIdge™ A pGHITECTURAL HISTORIAN

The building styles include Neo-6lassical, Gothic Revival, M ssion
Revi val , and sonme Romanesque Revival elenments. Were alterations
appear extensive explanation usually infornms that original.structure
is still present behind additions ."AAAAAN a r.£e6f" NNTE

A\ ~
to thedistrict, form i s acconpanied byanapp’grentlry AR I_EG O

accurate boundary justification.

AHR

HAER

() | nventory
Revi ew

}A O rtiXin o Et A KAPAY [ Ji 2 A AINRIm, REVIEW UNIT CHIEF

Wwi*. BRANCH C

KEEPER

National Register Wite-up Send- back Enteed FEB 1 10/
Federal Register Entry S'v' 77 Re- subm t

INT:2106-74

United Sates Departnent of the Interior MNational Park Service \WEO No. 7



TELEPHONE REPORT

OFFICE OF ARCHEOLOGY AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION. ' . T M

L. N - -0t e — -— vi5
r ROJECT: FW-A2] N A
'hmin\: -- AN A PHONEf>. -lvs
STAFF MAEMAYAS DivISION: oo\
AR E P O R T - 'rT-r".n ®".-S e - o]

-M. Lifshutz* rpt'-wanted to nake sure'.that the- decision had not,
‘- . e . e e peen reached.: si-told him2 r*. viewers had | ooked, at-it > but-had

not signed off,.in ji™ preparation for Dr. Mirtagh's Teview.
Hefirst, wagitedvto. call tooiy:':attention, the pure-flctlon i n the
e '-dOcripH:. 6(s- a.ad" signfficance.™ ' H ctfet think;that MSSIO
or revival .is"an architectural school. He believes i tto be . 'Y, .

sinply laad copies-of msions. ¢
He queried n@ on whether | found particular buildings significant.

| described di-stricts - as resources where not every structures
is individually eligible, but contributes tototal quality - of

history or architecture. . e
--+ -H stated tbat™if”; -a™ dtsi”r.ict ex'i.sts., it could andshoul d be c
*,, . " .leaving-.out-hie- pix*erty andeverything..Dbel ow Hei man:, Strg”t

o.'" see. that that "Hrcrtild harm'the district quality.- ' -0

f |

His coaOerne d*that laying the application"historic district'' aver -

this ertire. ares§ i’ S‘a de, “ading - or mssappllcation of Regl&ter .concept. -- v-"-

to. recogni ze tho:i"s- tgn|f| 6ant-resources gf the nation. ;A \. v e

He things that district application/designation depends |argely,on
)i (ow sonething get witten up- and could apjily to, every space that.
leoplelived ,in. |-AV V-' - : C V-, S ML A VN

This is a ''totai:co-nstpuct."'" * ™ - "v " /- = NTIANAAN N LTy AR

(over)



H thinkgs that no one really perceives this as hi‘ic, but the

city wanted to use Register listingto acconplish "sone things" that
they could have done with zoning, but chose not to.

| ask him whether there were properties outside tge boundary simlar
to those included. H siidonly that workers houSTng from the 20's

lies east of the SANBDObuilding - but that that is an inmease area

of such housi ng.

| told him | would relay to Mirtggh and talk at greater length with the
State.



p. ©. BOX 12276
AUSTIIV TEXAS 78711

CA£, COMrMIfSBIfm

TRUETT LATIMER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

August 28, 1978

Dear Or. Mirtagh:

Enclosed you wi || find a photo which ny secretary failed to
encl ose, with the Southern Pacific Depot Historic District
nomnation which was nailed toyou this norning.

| hope this does not cause any probl em

Sinfcer?y,

Joe R WIlians

Director _

National Register Programfor Texas
JRAEM
Encl osure

O. WlliamJ. Mrtagh

Keeper of the National Register .
O fice of Archeology and H storic Preservation
Uhited Sates Departnent of the Interior
Véshington, D 20240
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United States Dcpar'incnt of the Interior

I11;KITAGI- CONSI-.RVATION AND RIX KI-ATION .SLRVICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

IN REPLY REFER TO:

H32-NR

Dear Property Onner,

The property you own i slocated i na historic district that has been
nomnated for listing i ntheNational Register of liistoric Places.
The National Register i sthegovernnent's official list of historic
buil dings and other cultural re.sources worthy of being preserved.
This nom nation i spending i nour office.

[f your property i slisted i ntheNational Register, there are certain
benefits and provisions of theTax Reform Act of 1976 that may apply

to you. W areenclosirg information about this law.  Soon we will

be consideringv;hethor your property should be listed, using asour
guidelines the"Criteria for Evaluation" shovmi ntheenclosed |eaflet.
If you wish tocomrent on whether your property should be listed, we
woul d be pleased tohear fromyou. Send your comment”™ within 30 days

of thedate of this letter tome. Dr. Wlliam J. Mirtagh, Keeper of the
National Register, Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service, Depart-
ment of thelnterior, Washington, DC 202%9. | f you have questions
about t heNational Register program or theenclosed miterial, you should
also address themtone. Please include thenane of thedistrict (as
shoTO on t he address labsl on this letter) and property address.

In theenclosed material youwill note references tostandardsf or
rehabilitating ol dbuild:ngs. These standards area |ist of dos and don'ts
for people who arcfixing up ol.dbuildings. | f thoowaer of a building

listed i ntheNational Register, either individually or as n.irt of a
district, wishes totake advantage of theTJXReform Act benefits, these
standards must be follovt®d. A copy of these standards i savailable from
Technical Preservation Services, Office of Archeology and Historic Pres-
ervation, Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service, Department of the
Interior, Washington, DC 20240. Questions about thestandards should
al so be addressed tothat sane office.

S-nlevely,

/M
Wfrianf J. Miytagh ")
Keeper of chly Natiolal Ijfeglstcr

Encl osures
[ ".Um
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c/o San A7%tl<yiio Development Agency
City of San Aitithjiio

San Antonio, 16X35*718204

Re: Southern Pacific Depot Hist. Dist.



United Sates Department of the Interior

[Ti;I"TAG]I CNS.R/AITAONAND K irR. ATION SLKM CE
VA SITINGTON D C 20240

IN REPLY REFER TO:

H32-NR

Dear Property Oaner:

The property youo™mi s located inahistoric district that has been
nom nated for listing in the.National Register of Historic Places.
The National Register is the government's official |.".st of historic
bui l dings and ot her cultural resources worthy of being preserved.
This nom nation is pending inour office.

[f your property is listed inthe National Register, there are certain
benefits andprovisions of the Tax Reform Act of 197(> that nay apply

to you. V& are enclosing information about this law.  Soon we will

be consideringv/hether your property should be listed, using as our
guidelines the "Criteria for Evaluation" shown in the enclosed |eaflet.
If youwi sh t ocomrent on whether your property should be listed, we
would be pleased t ohoar frcmyou. Send your comments within 30 days

of the date of this Icttsr tone. Dr. William J. Mirtagh, Keeper of the
National Register, Heritage Conservation andRecreation Service, Depart-
ment of the Interior, Washington, DC 20240. | f youhave questions
about the National Regis:er program or the enclosed material, youshould
also address themto ne. Please include the nane of the district (as
shouTi on Che address labil onthis letter) andproperty address.

In the enclosed material you will note references t ostandards for
rehabilitating old build ngs. These standards are a |ist of dos and don'ts
for people who are flxinv up old buildings. | f the o.aier of a building

listed in the National Rgister, either individually i> as part of a
district, wishes t otake advantcige of the Tax Reform Act benefits, those
standards nust be followsd. A copy of these standards i s available from
Technical Preservation Yrvices, Office of Archeology andHistoric Pres-
ervation. Heritage Consei vation andRecreation Service, Departnment of tin;
Interior, Washington, DC. 20240. Questions about the standards should
al so be addressed t othat same office.

S.nlevely,,
1 ill
Keeper of tht'/Nati®.mal Ijibgister

Enclosures



BERNARD LEE LIFSHUTZ

L'
CONSTRUCTION ¢ INVESTMENTS 215 N FLORES ST  SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78205 226-6221

Decenber 21, 1978

Dr. WiliamJ. Mirtagh

Keeper of the National Register

Heritage Conservation and Recreation
Services

Department of the Interior

Washington, D C

Dear Dr. Murtagh:

Re: Sout hern Pacific Depot Historic District
Hei mann Bui | di ng, 122 Hei mann

Your form letter of Novenber 29 notifies me that ny property
is "located ina historic district that has been nom nated
for listing inthe National Register of Historic Places".

The letter thereafter exEIains the National Register and
what you believe to be the advantages of ny property's being
listed thereon; and does not again refer to the historic
district that has been nomnated for listing. Is it the
district or ny property that has been nom nated?

VWi chever the case, | am surprised and shocked by the news.
VWhile | do not know the provenance or history of other build-
ings in the area, | have sought, vainly, for sone characteristic

that would bring the attention of the National Register to this
particular property.

I't isnot the age of the building. [Itsvintage is about the
sane as any nunber of buildingsin San Antonio that do not
reflect the architectureor requirements of a particular period.
This building is probably not nore than sixty years old

It is certainly not itsdesign or construction, neither of which
I's unique or even noteworthy. l'ts aPpearance woul d not attract
attention for itsformor | tstﬁpe of constructionorits
decorative detailing;, nor, e other hand, does i t possess
any classic character because of its simplicty.

It isnot distinguishedby it sori?inal or subsequent use or
function, b% the illustriousness of itsownership or of its

cli entele y any known incident that occurred on the property,
by the qual|ty or nature of the products or services offered
there, or by the current conditionof the prem ses.



Dr. WilliamJ. Mirtagh
Page -2-
Decenber 21, 1978

There does not appear to be any single characteristic or
conbination of characteristics that would qualify this property
for consideration for the National Register.

| have had a serious interest in preservation and conservation
during the thirty years of ny experience in real estate in San
Antonio. | serve as a Trustee and on the Executive Commttee
of the San Antonio MisetimAssociation, which is currently
restoring the original Lone Star Brewery buildings for adaptive
use as an art musetm. | am also a partner in the ownership of
the Menger Soap Works property, the first industrial buildin?
in South Texas, which we are restoring under the direction o
the Texas Historical Comnm ssion. Yet ny sensitivitiesdo not
respond in any way to the subject property.

| will appreciate your pronpt and responsive reply, giving nme
sone insight into the reasons this singularly undistinguished
property has attracted the attention of your office.

Sincerely,

Bernard L. LitshutO
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1/18/79 Sherfy

Note tilephone report with David More. Watever the possible problens
here, they do not appear that obvious inthe material--even inthe
photos. | can identify only 1 struct'ore that appears to | i e outside
the district that skeulel-'be-ia- could be inside. Unless we question

veracity, |, at least, am not sure where we start questioning.



TELEPHONE REPORT

OFFICE OF ARCHEOLOGY AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION

PROJECT: Sotthem pacific Depot Historic District
TO/FROM: Daid Maoe DATE: 119.0
ADDRESS: PHONE:
STAFF MEMBER: sherfy DIVISION:
REPORT:

®

After the conversation with M. Lifshutz, | wanted t otalk
with Dsrvid agai n about what concerned hi mon the nom nation--
the quality of the paperwork or thequality of the district
itself,

He indicated that his prLmary concern was indeed the quality ‘
of the paperwork. Hesaid that heand staff found the district

to be exceptionally good. Only real problems arenot with intrusions,
but with open ""j"| spaces.

He said that when -jt*™"fjlwritten, they had not expected SOt o
sign - given the fact that State owned SAMBID and wanted t o tear
entire conplex down. Sone was torn flown ( northern edge, where
district is such an odd j~<ds* shape), but the rest was al |l owed

to stay - with sone expectation of preservation.

He said his principal concern in paperwork, hadtodo with the fact
that they hadn't precisely dated all the buildings - andthat nanes
were not consistent throughout the nom nation form




ACTI ON: NATI ONAL REAQ STER | NFORVATI ON SYSTEM

ld 79002917 LI 02/01/1979 TX Bexar Sout hern Pacific Depot Histor>
01 More
Nane Sout hern Pacific Depot Historic District
Addr ess Roughly bounded by Crockett, Chestnut, Galveston, and

Cherry Sts.
City San Antonio Vicinity Restrict
State TEXAS County Bexar
Status LISTED | NTHE NATI ONAL REAQ STER Date 02/01/1979
Day45 Resource Type DI STRI CT Acreage 20.0
Mul tiple
Contributing bldg 30 Site 0O Strc 0 Onj O Total 30
Noncontributing bldg 1 Site 0O Strec 0 Obj O Total 1

Par k



ENTRI ES | N THE NATI ONAL REG STER

TEXAS

STATE

Date Entered

Hotel Bl essing

Sout hern Pacific Depot Historic District

Al so
Honorable Lloyd M Bentsen
Honor abl e John G Tower
Honorabl e Joe Watt
Honorabl e Henry B. Gonzal es
NR Byers/bjr 2/ 12/ 79
For further information,

Notified

pl ease call

Location

Bl essing
Mat agor da County

San Ant oni o
Bexar County

State Historic Preservation Officer

M. Truett Latimer

Executive Director

Texas State Historical Conm ssion
P.Q Box 12276, Capitol Station

Austin, Texas 78711

t he National Register at (202)343-6401,



United Sates Department of the Interior

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
189 C Sirest, NW.
Washington, D C. 20240
IN RELY REFER TO:

H30(2255)
Octaber 8, 2002
Memorandum
To: Keeper, National Regigter of Historic Places
From: Gay Sachay,
Technical Preservation Services Branch, Heritage Preservation Services Division
Subject: Request for National Register Review of Historic Preservahon Certification Application

A Historic Preservation Certification Application—Part 1 for 106 Heiman Street, Sen Antonio, TX, inthe Southern
Pacific Depot Historic District was recently submitted to this office through the TX State Historic Preservation
Office. The owner requested certification of the building. However, the Nafional Register documentation contains a
different evaluation of this property (classified as "compatible" inthe 1979 nomination, a category that is separate
from "contributing™).

We believe this building contributes to the significance of the Southern Pacific Depot Historic District Historic
District. Itretains itsintegrity and dates from the early 20* century, which iswithin the district's period of
significance (late 19* century to circa 1930). Since the SHPO has no plans a the present time to revise the National
Register documentation, our office requests a Supplementary Listing Record be issued, revising the National Register
nomination and listing this building as a contributing structure. On October 8, 2002, we acted on the owner's
application for certification of significance, as recommended by the SHPO.

Enclosed please find copies of the Part 1 application. State Review Sheet, and all photographic documentation.
Thank you.

Attachments

CC: TX SHPO
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Form 10-168a U D STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INT OMB Approved
Rev. 12/90 No. 1024-0009

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

HISTORIC PRESERVATION CERTIFICATION APPLICATION

PAFTRT- |VA,yJATtON OF SIGNIFICANCE
NPS Office Use Only NPS Office Use Only
NRIS No: Project No:

Instructions: Read the instructions carefully before coifnpl6fipg appficalion. No certifications will be made unless a completed application form has been
received. Type or print clearly in black ink. If additional space is needed, use continuation sheets or attach blank sheets.

(4ft™MON PN PYELAL..
1. Name of Property:

Address of Property: Street 106 Heiman Street
City San Antonio County Bexar State Texas Zip78205

Name of historic district: Southern Pacific Depot Historic District

H National Register district certified state or local district « potential district

Check nature of request:

H certification that the building contributes to the significance of the above-named historic district (or National Register property) for the purpose of
rehabilitation.

« certification that the structure or building, and where appropriate, the land area on which such structure or building is located contributes to the
significance of the above-named historic district for a charitable contribution for conservation purposes

« certification that the building does not contribute to the significance of the atjove-named historic district.
« preliminary determination for individual listing in the National Register.
« preliminary detennination that a building located within a potential historic district contributes to the significance of the district

« preliminary determination that a building outside the period or area of significance contributes to the significance of the district.

3. Project contact:

Name Jeffrey C. Fetzer

Street 1138 E. Commerce Street City San Antonio
State Texas Zip 78205 Daytime Telephone Number 210-226-1246
Owner:

| hereby attest that the information | have provided is, to the best of my knowledge, con'ect, and that | own the property descritied above. | understand that
falsification of factual representations in this application is subject to criminal sanctions of up to $10,000 in firi*s or imprisonment for up to five years
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1001. I / /10 | / / |

Name Jeffrey A. Rochelle Signature AJAAAAALA A A LA[AATANTA D/e
Organization Sunset Station Group. L.L.C.

Social Security or Taxpayer Identification Number 74-2716482

Street 310 South St. Mary's Street. Suite 2100 City San Antonio

State Texas Zip 78205 Daytime Telephone Number 210-227-5115
NPS Office Use Only

The National Park Service has reviewed the "Historic Certification Application - Part 1" for the above-named property and hereby determines that the property:

\3C contributes to the significance of the above-named district (or National Register property) and is a "certified historic structure" for the purpose of
rehabilitation.

. contributes to the significance of the above-named district and is a "certified historic structure" for a charitable contribution for conservation purposes in
accordance with the Tax Treatment Extension Act of 1980.

. does not contribute to the significance ot the above-named district.

Preliminary detenninafions:

. appears to meet the National Register Criteria for Evaluation and will likely be listed in the National Register of Historic Places if nominated by the State
Historic Preservation Officer according to the procedures set forth in 36 CFR Part 60.

. does not appear to meet the National Register Criteria for Evaluation and will likely not be listed in the National Register.

. appears to contribute to the significance of a potential historic district, which will likely be listed in the National Register of Historic Places if nominated by
the State Historic Preservation Officer.

. appears to contribute to the significance ot« registered historic district but is outside the period or area of significance as documented in the Nafional
Register nomination or district documentation on file with the NPS.

. does not appear to qualify as a certifieahistoriastructure.

Date National Park Service Office/Telephone No.

. See Attachments



Fom 10-163d
Rey 12000

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THAANTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE t

Higoric Preservation Certification iSp:plication
Sate Historic Preservation Office Y'eafev & Recommendation Sheet
Sonificance - Part 1

Number

Number

Project Number: THC-1015-02-045M S

Property: 106 Heiman Street PROJECT REVIEW SUMMARY
San Antonio, Texas 78205

Historic District: ~ Southern Pacific Depot Historic District

I X I NR district Certified state or local district

X Fully reviewed by SHPO

No outstanding concerns

Owner informed of SHPO recommendetion
Date initial application received by Sater  8-31-02 In-depth NPS review requested
Date(s) additional information requested by State Ir?ea(:omuestmemalm different from gpplicant's
Dae complete information received by State
Dete trangmitted to NPS: 9-18-02
Propety visited by State staft?

STATE RECOMMENDATION:
Gregory Smith, who meetsthe Secretary of the Interior's Professona Qualification Standards, has reviewed this application.

The property isincluded within the boundaries of a regigtered historic district, contributes to the significance of the district, and
X isa"certified historic structure” for the purposes of rehabilitation.

The property is included within the boundaries of a registered historic district, contributes to the significance of the district, and
isa"certified historic structure” for a charitable contribution for conservation purposes in accordance with the Internd Revenue
Code.

The property doesnot contribute to the significance of the above-named district.
Insufficient documentation hes been provided to evauate the structure.
This application is being forwarded without recommendation.

Preliminary determinations:
The property gppeersto meat the National Register Criteria for Evaluation and will be nominated individually.
The property does not gppear to meat the National Regiger Criteria for Evduation and will not be nominated.
The property gppearsto contribute to the significance of a
potential historic district which gppearsto meet the National Regigter Criteria for Evaluation and will likely be nominated,
regigered historic district but is outside the period(s) or area(s) of significance documented in the National Register
nomination or district documentation on file with the NPS., and nomination will be amended.

The property is located within a proposed historic district

The property does not gppeer to the significance of the proposed historic district
The proposed historic district do® gpopear to meet the NR criteria for Evaluation and will not be nominated

Dae Sate Official Signature



Number

3
ISSUES
Extendive lossor deterioration of historic fabric Moved property
Subgtantial aterations over time X State recommendation inconsistent with NR  documentation
Functionally rdated complex or multiple buildingswithin en
Significance lessthan 50 years old individual nomination
Obscured or covered devation(s) Other

Number Complete items below as appropriate:
4

(1) lae 19'h century - ¢.1930 is the period(s) of significance for the district
(2) The property is mentioned inthe NR or Sate or local district documentation Section 7 Page 3

(3) For preliminary determinations, the status of the nomination for the property/hi.<:toric district:
Nomination hes dready been submitted to the State Review Board, and will be forwarded to the NPS within
months. Draft nomination is enclosed.

Nomination was submitted to the NPS on
Nomination processwill likely be completed within thirty months.
Other, explain:

The property is located in aregistered district, but its current condition is inconsgtent with the determination of its
contribution to the district as Sated in the nomination. Supplemental Listing Record requested.

Number  Describe problematic issues or other concerns.
5

The building & 106 Heiman is noted inthe 1979 National Regiger nomination as a" compatible’ property in the
digtrict. The 1-pat coiniTiercid block was built during the period of significance, retains a good degree of integrity, and is
recognizable to the historic period and should now be conddered as acontributing property inthedistrict.

S atachments photographs maps other;

NPS COMMENTS

Dae



HISTORIC PRESERVATION
CERTIFICATION APPLICATION -
Property Name PART 1 NPS Office Use Only
Project Numtier:
106 Heiman Street. San Antonio, Texas 78205

Property Address

5. Description of physical appearance: One story brick building, rectangular plan, five-bay front, flat roof. Brick has been painted. Front
has center, wood paneled entry door and wood storefront with fixed glass and bead board panels below glass. Fixed glass transom windows in
wood frames above door and storefront. Horizontal stucco band above transoms define a paneled brick parapet. Parapet is capped by painted
stone or cast stone. Cast-iron canopy hooks still exist on several of the pilasters. Side and rear facades have been stuccoed. West facade has
no openings. East facade has two wood windows, 2 over 2 wood sash, and two doors with transoms, one hollow metal and one wood paneled.
Rear has metal overhead coiling door. Front has metal downspouts and cast-iron downspout boots. Downspout boots are anchored to wood
plugs set in brick .  Building interior has gypsum board on the exterior walls. Non-historic gypsum board walls have been constructed
throughout the interior. Ceilings are lay-in acoustical tile and floors are generally vinyl tile. All of this work had been done prior to the Owner
taking possession of the building.

Date of Construction: c¢. 1900 Source of Date: Texas Historical Commission Archives

Date(s) of Alteration(s): c. 1980 neighborhood revitalization (San Antonio - St. Paul Souare Historic District)

Has building been moved? =« yes N no If so, when?

6. Statement of significance: The building is within a registered national and local historic district. The district is an intact grouping of
architecturally significant commercial buildings constructed c. 1900 as part of the development adjacent to the Southern Pacific Depot. The
district displays a variety of styles and types of architectural ornamentation popular during this era. The building is important as part of a row of

turn of the century commercial buildings similar in design, scale and materials. The district was revitalized c. 1980 and many of the existing
buildings were renovated as offices. Since then, this building has housed a variety of offices.

7. Photographs and maps.

Attach photographs and maps to application

Continuation sheets attached: ~""yes {~| no
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NATIONAL REGISTER DISTRICT
BOUNDARY

CONTRIBUTING BUILDINGS

COMPATIBLE BUILDINGS OR
BUILDING ADDITIONS

INTRUSIVE BUILDINGS

NUMBERS 1-31 CORRESPOND TO THE LIST
OF DISTRICT PROPERTIES IN ITEM 7 OF TH«
NOMINATION



106 Heman Strest
S Antonio, Texas 78206

Pat 1, photographs, 8/31/02






106 Heman Stret
S Antonio, Texas 78205

Pat 1, photographs, 8/31/02






NAME AND ADDRESS OF PROPERTY IM Offmmt ft. Urn  ImtmU pare oF REQUEST u/t/79

HISTORIC DISTRICT ; ) SHPO OPINION:
FwifU DMok m«tarte Dtetrir:
STATUTE
A1 CONTRIBUTING
STATE COUNTY
I INON-CONTRIBUTING
NAME OF OWNER I INOCOMMENT
ADDRESS OF OWNER REHABILITATION CERTIFICATION

138 KtM Vtlliaa 8t.
0T MitOTU, fX 7ISM

DATE CERTI FIED AS-
["CONTRIBUTING d HNGN-CON TRIBUTING

REMARKS:

NATIONAL REGISTER TAX REFORM ACT CERTIFICATION

WASO-155
(9177)

c ve
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Southern Pacific Depot Historic District St . Paul Square Historic District FEB 1 1979 029

. fEn
A San Antonio SwW
Roughly bounded by Crockett, Chestnut, Galveston and Cherry Sts. Bexar
X public private.
20
AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE « ENGINEERING- *  LANDSCAPE ARCH « POLITICS/GOVT.21 + RECREATON -28 f_CLﬁ*l MS, explain
N N L]
¢ ARCHEOLOGY-prehistoric2  *COMMERCE-6 « ENTERTANMENT-26 * LAW- 1 *  SELIGION-22 e SETTLEMENI29 e
« ARCHEOLOGY-historicl ~ « COMMUNICATIONS ~ « EXPLORATION-12  « LITERATURE-17 . SCENCE 23 - URBAN PANNING3L ' g|dest’
« AGRICUTURE3 o OONSERATON -8  « HEALTH27 +  MILITARY- 18 ¢ SOCIAUHUMANITARIAN-24  « OTHR (SPECFY)
¢ ARCHITECTURE4 « ECONOMICS9 * INDUSTRY-13 « MUSIC- 19 e SOCAL / CULTURAL-30 . only* .
« ART5 « EOUCATIONHO +  INVENTION-14 +  PHILOSOPHY-20 +  TRANSPORTATION-25
i ion- IETHNIC CROUP
Afunctions "datgs d!nltlalconstructlon. AeSOCIATION
WHEN HSTORCALLY SIGNIFICANT: major alterations:
OURRENTLY: historic events:
larchitectural style(s): xarohlteot kmaster builder: engEoeerT
Nlandscape architect/garden designer: “interior decorator artist: tartisan: Nbuilder/contraotor:

INAMES give role &. date
PERSONAL:
EVENTS:

INSTITUTIONAL:
"NATIONAL REGISTER WRITE-UP

raviz«.>r« initial! .dato [IF ADDITIONAL SPACE NEEDED. NUMBERtPUTON REVERSEI








